Company] and its assigns all the right, title, interest, claim or demand of the [CCG]
has or may have had in an to the following described lot or parcel of land (viz)
beginning due East on the South line of Bryan [13th] Street at a point (240) two
hundred and forty feet from the East line ofCity lots, thence running due East (305
feet) three hundred and five feet, thence due North (1,000) one thousand feet,
thence due West (305) three hundred and five feet thence running due South (1,000)
one thousand feet to the point of beginning .... [P]rovided always that if the said
[Montgomery & West Point Railroad Company] shall fail to observe the
restrictions, limitations, and conditions hereaftermentioned then the right, title, and

[...]

The specifications of the 1849 alterations to the Muscogee Railroad Company Depot parcel

were clarified by the Mayor and City Council in 1854. In that year, the city provided a metes-and-

bounds description of the altered Depot parcel, and described it as running from East-to-West for

six hundred (600) feet, and North-to-South for one thousand one hundred eighty two feet and eight

inches (1,182 ft. 8 in.). This resolution effectively clarified the parcel description, and left the 1847

terms and restrictions of the conveyance in place. [Clerk of Council Record Book "B" June 12,

1854, pages 321-322].

This 1854 Muscogee Railroad Depot parcel remains intact, more or less, in the East

[...]

block twenty-one (21) "lying immediately West of the present passenger station of the [Central of

Georgia Railway Company]." The parcel was further described as having a starting point at the

Northeast comer of the intersection of 12" Street and 6" Avenue and running East along 12" Street

a distance ofone hundred and eight (108) feet to the Western boundary of the Muscogee Railroad

Depot parcel, which at that time contained the passenger Depot of the Central ofGeorgia Railway

Company.

This 1901 parcel was granted for the purpose of improving and enlarging the then-existing